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1 Introduction 

Reditus Consulting Pty Ltd (Reditus) was engaged by Concord West Pty Ltd (the client) to undertake a Preliminary Site 

Investigation (PSI) for the proposed redevelopment located at 1 King Street, Concord West NSW (the site) for a mixed-

use commercial/residential development with basement parking. The location and layout of the site is presented within 

Figure 1, Appendix A. 

Reditus notes that this report, including its conclusions and recommendations, must be read in conjunction with the 

Statement of Limitations provided in Section 8. 

1.1 Objectives 

The overarching objective of the PSI was to evaluate the possibility for contamination to be present at the site due to 

current and former land use activities both on the site and in the surrounding area.  

The specific objectives of the PSI were to: 

• Evaluate the possibility for contamination to be present at the site as a result of current and former land use 

activities at and surrounding the site. 

• Assess the current condition of the site to identify potential areas of environmental concern (AEC) present at the 

site. 

• Inform the Preliminary Conceptual Site Model (CSM) for the site. 

• Comment on the potential for contamination to be present at the site and the suitability of the site for its 

proposed mixed-use redevelopment from a contamination perspective. 

• Provide recommendations for further investigation, management, or remediation (if required). 

• Conform to the requirements of the National Environmental Protection Council (Assessment of Site 

Contamination) National Environment Protection Measure 1999 (as amended in 2013) (‘ASC NEPM, 2013’) and the 

NSW Environmental Protection Authority (NSW EPA 2020) Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated 

Land. 

1.2 Scope of Works 

To achieve the objectives outlined above, Reditus completed the following: 

• An evaluation of historic aerial photographs to assist in assessing historical land uses and conditions on and 

adjacent the site. 

• Review of the current certificate of title, planning portals and property searches to assess for caveats, 

encumbrances or restrictions relating to the environment. 

• Review of regulatory databases maintained by the NSW EPA to identify any existing environmental notices 

regarding contaminated land. 

• A review of the environmental setting with regards to geology, topography, hydrology, and hydrogeology. 

• A site inspection to characterise the property setting, including inspection of the site surface for obvious signs of 

potential contamination and/or contamination sources. 

• Completion of historical title deed search to evaluate former landowners and potential uses. 

• Prepare a preliminary site investigation (PSI) report in general accordance with the NSW EPA (2020) Consultants 

Reporting on Contaminated Land. 
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2 Site Identification 

The site identification details for the site have been prepared in general accordance with the NSW EPA (2020) 

Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Land guidelines and the ASC NEPM (2013) Field Checklist for ‘site 

Information’. The site identification information has been summarised in Table 2-1 below. 

Table 2-1 Site Identification 

ITEM DETAIL 

Address 1 King Street, Concord West NSW 2138 

Title and Land Information Lot 101 DP791908 

Site Area Approximately 3 hectares (ha) 

Local Government Area City of Canada Bay Council 

Site Coordinates to the 

approximate centre of the site 

(GDA2020 MGA Zone 56) 

Easting: 322818.785 

Northing: 6252846.682 

Zoning 
The site is zoned IN1 – General Industrial, as specified in the Canada Bay Local 

Environmental Plan 2013 

Current Owner Concord West Property Pty Limited 

Current Land Use Westpac service centre and childcare centre 

Future Land Use 
Proposed mixed-use commercial/residential development with basement 

parking 

Trigger for Assessment 

To provide advice on the site’s suitability for the proposed mixed-use 

development from a contamination perspective. Such advice will facilitate a 

future development application submitted to local council. 

Surrounding Land Uses 

The land uses currently surrounding the site include: 

• North: Low-density residential. 

• South: Electrical substation and Low, and High-density residential. 

• East: Railway corridor/station and then low-density residential. 

• West: Industrial/commercial and then parkland. 

Site Layout Figure 2, Appendix A 
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2.1 Site Condition 

A site visit was conducted by Reditus’ Principal Environmental Scientist Dean Stafford on 24 February 2022. The 

following site description was recorded during the site visit: 

• The site has an irregular boundary and slopes broadly in a westerly direction towards the nearby Powells Creek. 

• The site is currently occupied by mixed land usage with a commercial centre over a majority of the site in addition 

to a small childcare centre on site. 

• The site is primarily covered in hard stand with extensive outdoor and multistorey parking surrounding the 

commercial infrastructure on site. 

• Vegetated areas are restricted to the fringe of the property and garden beds within the outdoor car parks.  

• A tennis court is located adjacent to the childcare on the north side of the site. 

• An electrical substation was noted during the site walkover on the property immediately south of the site. 

• A Telstra cell phone tower was observed on the southeast corner of the site. 

• A backup generator was also noted on the basement level of the Westpac Service Centre. 

• Cut and fill was observed along the eastern edge of the site adjacent to the railway line. 

• Underground Storage Tanks (UST) fill points were observed in the open air carpark at the eastern side of the site. 

Relevant photographs from the site inspection are provided in Appendix B. 
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3 Site Setting and Surrounding Environment 

A summary of the site setting and surrounding environment is provided in Table 3-1 below. Collated desktop maps 

and search data relating to the site setting and surrounding environment is presented within the Land Insight Report 

(LIR) provided as Appendix C.  

Table 3-1 Site Setting and Surrounding Environment 

ITEM DETAIL 

Topography 
The site has an elevation between 4-10 m Australian Height Datum (AHD) sloping 

downward in a westerly direction. 

Hydrology 
Surface water is likely to flow into the local stormwater network and discharge to 

Powells Creek, located approximately 330m west of site.  

Regional geology and soils 

The 1:100,000 Wollongong Port Hacking Geological Map indicated the site is 

underlain by middle Triassic aged Ashfield Shale of the Wianamatta Group. 

Ashfield Shale is described as black to light grey shale and laminite. 

Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS)  

A review of the City of Canada Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 acid sulfate soil 

risk map indicates that the site is located within a class 5 zone. A class 5 zone 

limits the drawdown of the water table below 1 mAHD on surrounding sites (500m 

radius) if the adjacent land is characterised as classes 1-4 on the acid sulfate soil 

risk map.  

Land adjacent to the site in a westerly direction is classified as class 2 on the ASS 

risk map. As such, further investigation will likely be required into the potential for 

acid sulfate soils (PASS) to be present or impacted by the proposed 

redevelopment, given basement parking is to be included. 

Registered Groundwater Bore 

Search  

A review of Bureau of Meteorology’s Australian Groundwater Explorer indicated 

that there are (44) registered bores within a 2 km radius of the site. 41 bores were 

installed for monitoring purposes one (1) bore was installed for “household 

purposes”, one (1) for irrigation purposes and one (1) unknown. 

The monitoring bores reported varying depths of shale and standing water level 

between 1.3-3.1 metres below ground level (mbgl). 

The closest bore (GW114861) is located 171.6 m west of the site and reported a 

standing water level of 1.9 mbgl. 

Regional Hydrogeology 

A review of Hydrogeology map of Australia (Geoscience Australia) indicates the 

aquifer type beneath the site are porous, extensive with low-moderate 

productivity.  

Inferred Groundwater Flow 

Direction 

Groundwater is inferred to flow in a westerly direction conforming with regional 

topography towards Powells Creek, located approximately 330 m west of site. 

Depth to Water Table  

The depth to groundwater is not known. No known previous groundwater 

assessments have been conducted at the site. 

The closest registered groundwater bore (GW114861) is located 171.6 m west of 

the site and reported a standing water level of 1.9 mbgl.  

Yield and Inferred 

Groundwater Quality 

WaterNSW data from the (41) monitoring bores within a 2 km radius of the site 

reported yield for five (5) bores, with a range of 0.01 and 0.2 L/s. The one (1) 

irrigation bore within a 2km radius of the site reported a yield of 3.0 L/s.  
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ITEM DETAIL 

Groundwater Dependant 

Ecosystems 

One (1) registered groundwater well used for irrigation purposes was reported 

within a 2 km radius of the site.  

The Groundwater Dependant Ecosystem Atlas reports that terrestrial ecosystems 

to the west of the site are located with an area of ‘high potential for GW 

interaction’. 

Groundwater Embargoes No groundwater embargoes apply to the site.  

Sensitive Environments 

The nearest identified sensitive environments are summarised as follows: 

• Local stormwater network. 

• Powells Creek. 

• Surrounding low-density residential properties. 
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4 Site History 

4.1 Historical Aerial Photographs 

Historical aerial photographs of the site and surrounding area for the years: 1930, 1943, 1951, 1955, 1961, 1965, 1970, 

1975, 1978, 1986, 1991, 1994, 1998, 2002, 2004, 2007, 2009, 2012, 2015, 2018, 2021 were reviewed and are presented 

within the Land Insight Report provided in Appendix C.  

 

The following notable observations were made: 

Onsite:  

• The 1930 aerial shows the site consisted of vacant land at the time.  

• Sometime between 1930 and 1943 a large apparent warehouse/commercial building was constructed in the 

central and northern portion of the site. A separate building was also constructed in the northern portion of site. 

The southern and western portions of the site appear to have been used as yard/storage space. 

• The 1951 aerial shows that the southern and western portions of the site no longer appear to be used as 

yard/storage space and consist of vacant/unused land. 

• Between 1951 and 1955 the main warehouse/commercial building has been extended into the southern portion of 

the site. 

• Between 1975 and 1978 an additional building and some sheds appear to have been constructed in the south-

east portion of the site.  

• Between 1994 and 1998 the existing site buildings appear to have been either renovated or demolished and the 

current site buildings constructed.  

• The site appears to have remained relatively unchanged since the 1998 aerial to present day.  

Surrounding Area:  

• The 1930 aerial shows the surrounding road network, Concord West Railway station, and Victoria Avenue Public 

School have been present since at least 1930.  

• East of the site and the railway corridor has already undergone extensive residential development since at least 

1930. North of the site already appears to consist of residential dwellings and south of the site already appears to 

consist of warehouses and commercial/industrial land use since at least 1930. While west of the site consists of 

vacant land and Powells Creek Reserve in the 1930 aerial.  

• From 1930 to 1943 a large warehouse/commercial building appears to have been constructed west of the site. 

However, the building is no longer present in the 1951 aerial. 

• Between 1951 and 1955 the substation located on the southern boundary of the site appears to have been 

constructed. 

• West of the site appears to have consisted primarily of vacant land from 1951 to sometime between 1961 and 

1965, when the northern portion of the present-day building west of the site appears to have been constructed. 

Between 1978 and 1986 this building appears to have been extended further south to its present-day size.  

• Between 2002 and 2004 the commercial/industrial buildings in the block immediately south of the site appear to 

have been demolished and construction begun on new buildings at this location. Construction of the new building 

appears to have been completed sometime between 2007 and 2009. 

• The surrounding site area has remained relatively unchanged since 2009 to present day. 
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4.2 Title Deed Searches 

An historical title deed search was performed on 28 February 2022 for the site and is provided in Appendix D. The 

cadastral records for the property regard to the property in part 1 and part 2 prior to 1972, therefore the historical 

title deed search summary provided in Error! Reference source not found. below has been made in regard to part 1 a

nd part 2 of the property prior to 1972. 

Table 4-1 Title Deed Searches Summary 

ITEM DETAIL 

Part 1 of Cadastral Records (prior to 1972): 

1915 – 1935  Massey-Harris Company Limited 

1935 – 1936 
The Egg Marketing Board for the Counties of Cumberland and Northumberland and 

the Shires of Nattai and Wollondilly 

1936 – 1972 
H.V. McKay Massey Harris Proprietary Limited 

(Now, Massey-Ferguson (Australia) Limited) 

Part 2 of Cadastral Records (prior to 1972):  

1936 – 1972 
H.V. McKay Massey Harris Proprietary Limited 

(Now, Massey-Ferguson (Australia) Limited) 

Whole site (post 1972): 

1972 – 1985 Commonwealth of Australia 

1985 – 1997  
Australian Telecommunications Commission 

(Now, Telstra Corporation Limited) 

1997 – 2007 Cranbrook School 

2007 – 2009 The Public Trustee of Queensland 

2009 – 2012 APGH Management Limited 

2012 – 2019 Parangool (Concord West) Pty Limited 

2019 – To Date Concord West Property Pty Limited 

The results of the title search detail from 1915 to 1972 the site was owned by Massey-Harris Company Limited then 

H.V. McKay Massey Harris Proprietary Limited (now Massey-Ferguson (Australia) Limited). This suggests the site could 

have been used for the manufacturing of agricultural and construction machinery at this time 
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4.3 Regulatory Searches 

Review of regulatory records held by NSW EPA and local council is provided in Table 4-2 below. Documentation 

obtained from the regulatory searches is provided in the Land Insight Report provided as Appendix C. 

Table 4-2 Regulatory Searches Summary 

RECORD DETAIL 

NSW EPA Register 

of Contaminated 

Sites 

Onsite: The NSW EPA does not hold records for notification of the subject site as being a 

contaminated site under the Environment Protection Act (1997). 

Offsite: Four sites within a 1 km radius of the site have been identified as contaminated sites 

as per the NSW EPA register of contaminated sites, this includes the following: 

• Bicentennial Park Landfill located approximately 265 m west of the site. 

• Former Golf Driving Range Landfill located approximately 810 m west of the site. 

• Caltex Service Station located approximately 878 m south of the site. 

• Ausgrid Mason Park Substation located approximately 924 m south-west of the site. 

NSW EPA Public 

Registers 

Onsite: A search of the NSW EPA Public Registers did not identify any notices that have been 

issued to the site under the Protection of the Environment (Operations) Act 1997. 

The search did identify a licence at the site for Westinghouse Brakes Australia Pty Ltd for 

“Hazardous, Industrial or Group A Waste Generation or Storage” which is noted to be 

surrendered.  

Offsite: The following sites have been issued notices within a 1 km radius of the site: 

• The Sydney Water Corporation was issued a penalty notice for a 11km section of the 

main north line railway corridor, which includes the railway section immediately east of 

the site. 

• Homebush Bay General Area located approximately 228 m west of the site 

• Bicentennial Park located approximately 265 m west of the site. 

• Former Golf Driving Range Landfill located approximately 810 m west of the site. 

• Concord RSL Club located approximately 985 m east of the site. 

• Majors Bay Reserve located approximately 985 m east of the site.  

The following licences have been issued with a 500 m radius of the site: 

• Fred Hosking Pty Ltd for “Hazardous, Industrial or Group A Waste Generation or Storage” 

located approximately 212 m north of the site, which is noted to be delicenced.  

• Sydney Olympic Park Authority for “Miscellaneous licensed discharge to waters (at any 

time) approximately 265 m west of the site. 

• Sydney Trains for “Railway infrastructure operations, rolling stock operations” 

• John Holland Pty Ltd for “Railway infrastructure operations” 

• John Holland Pty Ltd for “Land-based extractive activity Rail systems activities”, noted to 

be surrendered. 

National Pollutant 

Inventory Map 
The National Pollutant Inventory (NPI) did not identify any facilities within 1 km of the site. 

4.4 SafeWork NSW Dangerous Goods Records 

A SafeWork NSW Dangerous Goods Records search was undertaken for the site, the records held indicate there are 

currently two underground storage tanks (USTs) present onsite. The two USTs consist of one (1) x 10.000L diesel tank, 

and one (1) x 55,000L diesel tank. Both tanks are located towards the eastern boundary of the site within the open air 
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carparking area and south of the onsite electrical transformer. There were no signs of investigations or groundwater 

monitoring wells installed around the tanks. The condition and integrity of the tanks are therefore unknown. Refer to 

Appendix E for copies of the Dangerous Goods Records. 

4.5 Planning Certificate  

4.5.1 PLANNING CERTIFICATE 

Planning Certificates under section 10.7(2) and 10.7(5) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act (1979) were 

obtained for the site on 1 March 2022. A copy of the Section 10.7 planning certificate for the site is provided as 

Appendix F. 

The following zoning and planning policies and instruments apply to the site:  

• Canada Bay Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2013. 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) No. 19 – Bushland in Urban Areas. 

• SEPP No. 33 – Hazardous & Offensive Development. 

• SEPP No. 50 – Canal Estates. 

• SEPP No. 55 – Remediation of Land. 

• SEPP No. 64 – Advertising and Signage. 

• SEPP No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential Flat Development. 

• SEPP – Building Sustainability Index: BASIX (2004). 

• SEPP – Concurrences and Consent (2018). 

• SEPP – Educational Establishments and Child Care Facilities (2017). 

• SEPP – Exempt and Complying Development Codes (2008). 

• SEPP – Housing (2021). 

• SEPP – Infrastructure (2007). 

• SEPP – Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive Industries (2007). 

• SEPP – Primary Production and Extractive Industries (2007). 

• SEPP – State & Regional Development (2011). 

• SEPP – State Significant Precincts (2005).  

• SEPP – Vegetation in Non-rural Areas (2017) 

• SEPP – Sydney Harbour Catchment (2005). 

• The following proposed environmental planning instruments apply to the carrying out of development on the 

land and are or have been the subject of community consultation or on public exhibition under the Environmental 

Planning and Assessment Act 1979:  

– Planning Proposal – LEP Miscellaneous Amendments (PP2020/0002).  

– SEPP Environment.  

– Design and Place SEPP. 

• The City of Canada Bay Development Control Plan (DCP) applies to the land. 

• No fixed minimum land dimensions apply to the land. 

• The land does not comprise or include a critical habitat, heritage conservation area or heritage item. 

• The land is not identified within a zone under Part 3 of SEPP Sydney Region Growth Centres (2006), a Precinct 

Plan, or a Proposed Precinct Plan that is or has been the subject of community consultation or on public 

exhibition. 
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• The land is not proclaimed to be a mine subsidence district within the meaning of section 15 of the Mine 

Subsidence Compensation Act 1961. 

• The land is not affected by any road widening or road realignment under Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads Act 

1993, or any environmental planning instrument or any resolution of the Council. 

• The land is not affected by a policy adopted by Council that restricts the development of land because of the 

likelihood of land slip, bushfire, tidal inundation or subsidence.  

• However, the land is affected by a policy adopted by council that restricts the development of land because of the 

likelihood of acid sulfate soils. The land has been identified as being within Class 5 on the Acid Sulfate Soil Map 

under the Canada Bay LEP 2013.  

• The land is affected by a policy adopted by council that restricts the development of land because of the 

likelihood of land contamination. It is noted Council has adopted by resolution a policy on contaminated land that 

applies to all land within the City of Canada Bay and is not a statement on whether the property is affected by 

contamination or potential contamination.  

• The land or part of the land is within the flood planning area and subject to flood related development controls.  

• None of the land is bush fire prone land as defined in the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979.  

• The land does not include any residential premises affected by loose-fill asbestos insulation (within the meaning 

of Division 1A of Part 8 of the Home Building Act 1989) that are listed on the register that are required to be 

maintained under that Division.  

• Under matters prescribed by section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM Act) the land is 

not significantly contaminated, subject to a management order, subject of an approved voluntary management 

proposal, subject of an ongoing maintenance order, or subject of a site audit statement. 

• Under the LEP applying to the land, development consent is required for the demolition of any building on the 

land expect where the demolition complies with the exempt development requirements specified in the SEPP 

Exempt and Complying Development Codes (2008) and the Canada Bay LEP 2013.  

• The land has been identified as being adjoining or opposite a heritage item under the provisions of the LEP 

applying to the land.  

• The land could be affected by aircraft noise. 

• The council has a copy of the following report regarding land contamination and remediation at the site: 

– Contaminated Site Remediation – Remediation Management Plan for 1 King Street Concord West, prepared by 

Australian Site Assessment, dated September 1996. 

4.5.2 ZONING 

The site is currently zoned as ‘IN1 – General Industrial’ as specified in the Canada Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013. 

The objectives of this zoning are: 

• To provide a wide range of industrial and warehouse land uses. 

• To encourage employment opportunities. 

• To minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land uses. 

• To support and protect industrial land for industrial uses. 

4.6 PFAS Investigation Sites 

Per- and poly-fluorinated substances (PFAS) have more recently been highlighted as a persistent and mobile 

contaminant, of significant toxicity. The potential risk posed by PFAS contamination has been evaluated by using 

available site history information with a preliminary decision tree assessment matrix. The potential risk presented by 

PFAS contamination is presented in Table 4-3. 
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Table 4-3 Summary of PFAS Preliminary Risk Assessment 

ITEM PROBABILITY DETAIL 

Did fire training occur on-site? 1 Low 
Historical aerial imagery and title deed searches deem it 

unlikely that fire training occurred at the site. 

Is an airport or fire station up 

gradient of or adjacent to the site? 
Low 

No airports or fire stations have been identified upgradient 

or adjacent of the site. 

Have “fuel” fires ever occurred on-

site? e.g., ignition of fuel (solvent, 

petrol, diesel, kerosene) tanks. 

Low 

The history of whether fires have or have not occurred is 

unknown. No indication of such was identified in historical 

photographs. 

Have PFAS been used in 

manufacturing or stored on-site? 2 Low 

There is evidence of manufacturing having occurred at the 

site, however, there is no evidence of PFAS containing 

materials historically being stored or used on site.  

Notes: 

1. Runoff from fire training areas may impact surface water, sediment, and groundwater.  

2. PFAS is used in a wide range of industrial processes and consumer products 

(https://www.industrialchemicals.gov.au/consumers-and-community/and-poly-fluorinated-substances-pfas 
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5 Previous Environmental Investigations 

The section 10.7 planning certificate identified a Remediation Management Plan for 1 King Street Concord West, 

prepared by Australian Site Assessment, dated September 1996. This report was not available for review. 

At the time of reporting Reditus is not aware of any other previous investigations that have been conducted at the 

site. 
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6 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model 

Based on the information presented in Sections 1-5 of this report, a Conceptual site Model (CSM) has been prepared 

for the site. The ASC NEPM 2013 defines a CSM as: 

“A representation of site-related information regarding contamination sources, receptors and exposure 

pathways between those sources and receptors” 

The essential elements of the CSM, as required by the ASC NEPM (NEPC, 2013), include an understanding of: 

• Known and potential sources of contamination and contaminants of concern including the mechanism(s) of 

contamination (e.g., ‘top down’ spill or sub-surface release from corroded tank or pipe). 

• Potentially affected media (soil, sediment, groundwater, surface water, indoor and ambient air) and human and 

ecological receptors. 

• Potential and complete exposure pathways. 

A tabular CSM provided in Table 6-2 identifies the complete and potential pathways between the known or potential 

source(s) of contamination and receptor(s). 

6.1 Potential Sources of Contamination 

The potential sources of contamination identified during this PSI are summarised in Table 6-1. 

Table 6-1 Potential Sources of Contamination 

SOURCE LOCATION ASSOCIATED CHEMICALS 
CONTAMINANTS OF POTENTIAL 

CONCERN 

Bulk underground 

fuel storage 
Onsite 

Potential spills and leaks from in-situ 

Underground Petroleum Storage 

Systems (UPSS) identified at the site. 

TRH, BTEX, PAH, metals (lead). 

Historical use of 

fill 
Onsite 

Importation of fill from an unknown 

source used for site infilling/levelling. 

Metals, TRH, BTEX, PAH, 

OCP/OPP, PCBs, asbestos. 

Historical 

industrial land use 
Onsite/Offsite 

Spills, leaks, and deposition of 

contamination from historical industrial 

land uses (including manufacturing) 

both on and surrounding the site.  

Metals, TRH, BTEX, PAH, PCBs, 

phenols, PFAS. 

Hazardous 

Building Materials 
Onsite 

Improper demolition of previous 

structures onsite or weathering of 

potential existing hazardous building 

fabrics. 

Asbestos in building materials, 

lead paint. 

Electrical 

substation and 

transformer 

Onsite/Offsite 
Leakage of PCBs containing insulating 

fluid. 
PCBs. 

 

6.2 Potentially Affected Media 

The potentially affected media at the site includes: 

• Soil. 

• Groundwater. 

• Soil gas.  
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6.3 Potential Receptors and Pathways 

6.3.1 PROPOSED LAND USE SCENARIO AND POTENTIAL RECEPTORS 

Based on the proposed mixed-use commercial/residential development potential receptors of contamination include 

the following: 

• Future site occupants and site users. 

• Construction/maintenance workers. 

• Powells Creek and the Parramatta River. 

6.3.2 HUMAN HEALTH – DIRECTION CONTACT PATHWAY 

It is considered appropriate to assess whether a direct contact source may be present onsite for future site 

occupants/site users and construction and maintenance workers. Direct contact pathway health impacts should be 

taken into consideration where there are likely accessible soils. 

6.3.3 HUMAN HEALTH – INHALATION / VAPOUR INTRUSION PATHWAY 

It is considered necessary to assess whether a vapour source may be present onsite for future site occupants/site 

users and construction and maintenance workers given the presence of UPSS identified and the proposed 

development to include basement parking.  

6.3.4 AESTHETICS 

No visual evidence of widespread or significant staining was observed at the site at the time of inspection however an 

assessment of aesthetics can be made during assessment of other pathways. 

6.3.5 ECOLOGICAL – TERRESTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS 

The NEPC (2013) NEPM requires a pragmatic risk-based approach should be taken in applying ecological 

investigation and screening levels in residential and commercial/industrial land use settings. 

The EIL and ESL guidelines are considered by Reditus to only be applicable where there are likely accessible soils, such 

as garden beds and landscaped areas.  

Given the proposed development includes landscaped areas with accessible soils, it is considered that further 

assessment (NEPC (2013) NEPM EILs/ESL) of unacceptable risk to terrestrial ecosystems is warranted. 

6.3.6 GROUNDWATER 

Assessment of groundwater is considered warranted due to the presence of on and offsite sources of potential 

groundwater contamination, particularly onsite UPSS infrastructure.  

6.4 Potential Transport Mechanisms and Exposure Pathways 

Potential transport mechanisms of contamination relevant to the site include: 

• Spills and leaks from UPSS infrastructure identified at the site. 

• Potential historical placement of fill materials. 

• Spills, leaks, and deposition of contamination from historical industrial land use both on and surrounding the site. 

• Improper demolition of previous structures onsite or weathering of potential existing hazardous building fabrics. 

• Leakage of PCBs containing insulating fluid on and adjacent the site. 

Potential exposure pathways and receptors relevant to the site may include: 

• Direct contact with contaminated soils at the surface or subsurface by current or future site occupants/site users 

and construction and maintenance workers. 

• Inhalation of hazardous ground gas by current or future site occupants/site users and construction and 

maintenance worker. 

• Direct contact, ingestion, or inhalation of disturbed soil as dust by site users or offsite receptors. 
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• Surface water run-off discharging sediment to Powells Creek via the local stormwater network. 

6.5 Source, Pathway and Receptor Linkages 

A preliminary tabular CSM has been prepared for the site based on the outcomes of the PSI. The tabular CSM 

describes potential linkages and assesses each of the linkages as probably, possible, or unlikely based on the 

likelihood of occurrence and availability of data. 

Table 6-2 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model 

SOURCE EXPOSURE PATHWAY RECEPTOR EXPOSURE 

Bulk underground fuel 

storage 

Potential spills and leaks 

from UPSS 

• Direct contact with 

contaminated soil. 

• Inhalation of dust and/or 

vapour. 

• Surface water run-off. 

• Extraction/discharge of 

potentially contaminated 

groundwater 

• Site Users/Occupants. 

• Construction Workers. 

• Maintenance workers. 

• Offsite receptors. 

Possible 

Potential source-pathway-

receptor linkages have 

been identified and as 

such assessment of these 

linkages are warranted. 

Historical use of fill 

Importation of fill from 

unknown sources. 

• Direct contact with 

contaminated soil. 

• Inhalation of dust and/or 

vapour. 

• Surface water run-off. 

• Site Users/Occupants. 

• Construction Workers. 

• Maintenance workers. 

• Offsite receptors. 

Possible 

Potential source-pathway-

receptor linkages have 

been identified and as 

such assessment of these 

linkages are warranted. 

Historical industrial 

land use 

Spills, leads, and 

deposition of 

contamination from 

historical land uses both 

on and surrounding the 

site 

• Direct contact with 

contaminated soil. 

• Inhalation of dust and/or 

vapour. 

• Surface water run-off. 

• Extraction/discharge of 

potentially contaminated 

groundwater 

• Site Users/Occupants. 

• Construction Workers. 

• Maintenance workers. 

• Offsite receptors. 

Possible 

Potential source-pathway-

receptor linkages have 

been identified and as 

such assessment of these 

linkages are warranted. 

Hazardous Building 

Materials 

Improper demolition of 

previous structures or 

weathering of existing 

hazardous building 

fabrics 

• Direct contact with 

contaminated soil. 

• Inhalation of dust and/or 

vapour. 

• Surface water run-off. 

• Site Users/Occupants. 

• Construction Workers. 

• Maintenance workers. 

• Offsite receptors. 

Possible 

Potential source-pathway-

receptor linkages have 

been identified and as 

such assessment of these 

linkages are warranted. 

Electrical substation 

and transformer 

Leakage of PCBs 

containing insulating 

fluid 

• Direct contact with 

contaminated soil. 

• Inhalation of dust and/or 

vapour. 

• Surface water run-off. 

• Site Users/Occupants. 

• Construction Workers. 

• Maintenance workers. 

• Offsite receptors. 

Possible 

Potential source-pathway-

receptor linkages have 

been identified and as 

such assessment of these 

linkages are warranted. 
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7 Conclusions and Recommendations 
The following conclusions and recommendations are made based on the key findings of the PSI in the context of the 

proposed redevelopment. 

• Review of historical aerial photographs has identified that the site appears to have been used primarily for 

industrial/commercial use since at least 1943. 

• Between 1951 and 1955 the main warehouse/commercial building in the central and northern portion of the site 

was extended into the southern portion of the site. 

• Between 1994 and 1998 the existing site buildings appears to have been either renovated or demolished and the 

current site buildings constructed.  

• The site appears to have remained relatively unchanged since the 1998 aerial photograph to present day.  

• The results of the historical title deed search detail from 1915 to 1972 the site was owned by Massey-Harris 

Company Limited then H.V. McKay Massey Harris Proprietary Limited (now Massey-Ferguson (Australia) Limited). 

This suggests the site could have been used for the manufacturing of agricultural machinery at this time.   

• The NSW EPA Register of Contaminated Sites identified the Bicentennial Park Landfill located approximately 265m 

west of the site. 

• A search of the NSW EPA Public Registers identified a surrendered licence for Westinghouse Brakes Australia Pty 

Ltd for “Hazardous Industrial or Group A Waste Generation or Storage” at the site.  

• The results of the SafeWork NSW Dangerous Goods Records search indicated there are two diesel tanks (10,000L 

and 55,000L) present onsite located within the eastern carparking area. 

• The Section 10.7 Planning Certificate for the site identified the land is affected by a policy adopted by council that 

restricts the development of land because of the likelihood of acid sulfate soils. The land has been identified as 

being within Class 5 zone on the Acid Sulfate Soil Map under the Canada Bay LEP 2013. A class 5 zone limits the 

drawdown of the water table below 1 mAHD on surrounding sites (500m radius) if the adjacent land is 

characterised as classes 1-4 on ASS maps. 

• The Section 10.7 Planning Certificate for the site identified the council has a copy of the Remediation 

Management Plan for 1 King Street Concord West, prepared by Australian Site Assessment, dated September 

1996. 

The PSI has identified the site is located on former industrial land, which appears to have been potentially remediated 

sometime around 1996. If the site has been remediated the environmental risk is likely to be adequately controlled as 

a result of the Remediation Management Plan (dated September 1996). Reditus note it is important for Concord West 

Pty Ltd to understand the Remediation Management Plan and the responsibility involved in administering 

environmental controls (if any). Soil and groundwater sampling is still considered warranted to characterise the 

contamination status of the site given the age of the Remediation Management Plan and the risk to soil and 

groundwater underlying the site associated to the underground storage tanks identified. 

Based on the key findings of the PSI, Reditus considers that there is a moderate risk of contamination at the 

site, in particular due to the presence of underground petroleum storage tanks identified onsite.  

Reditus recommends the following: 

• Completion of a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) to properly characterise the nature and extent of potential 

contamination of soil, groundwater, and soil gas at the site.  

• The DSI should include a review of the Remediation Management Plan (if available).  

• Due to the presence of UPSS infrastructure any remedial strategy for the site will be required to address the 

proper and safe removal and disposal of such infrastructure adhering to the relevant guidelines and legislation. 

• A Destructive Hazardous Materials Assessment should be undertaken prior to the demolition of any above ground 

structures at the site. 

• An Acid Sulfate Soil Assessment is undertaken. It is noted that the Planning Certificate (section 10.7) for the land 

identified that the site is affected by a policy adopted by council that restricts the development of land because of 

the likelihood of acid sulfate soils.  
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8 Limitations 

This report has been prepared in accordance with the scope of services described in the Section 1.2. The letter has 

been prepared for the sole use of the client and has been prepared in accordance with a scope of work agreed by the 

client. 

The report or document does not purport to provide legal advice and any conclusions or recommendations made 

should not be relied upon as a substitute for such advice. 

The report does not constitute a recommendation by Reditus for the client or any other party to engage in any 

commercial or financial transaction and any decision by the client or other party to engage in such activities is strictly 

a matter for the client. 

The report relies upon data, surveys, measurements and results taken at or under the site at particular times and 

conditions specified herein. Any findings, conclusions or recommendations only apply to the aforementioned 

circumstances and no greater reliance should be assumed or drawn by the client. Furthermore, the report has been 

prepared solely for use by the client and Reditus accepts no responsibility for its use by other parties. The client agrees 

that Reditus’ report or associated correspondence will not be used or reproduced in full or in part for promotional 

purposes and cannot be used or relied upon by any other individual, party, group or company in any prospectus or 

offering. Any individual, party, group or company seeking to rely on this report cannot do so and should seek their own 

independent advice. 

No warranties, express or implied, are made. Subject to the scope of work undertaken, Reditus assessment is limited 

strictly to identifying typical environmental conditions associated with the subject property based on the scope of work 

and testing undertaken and does not include and evaluation of the structural conditions of any buildings on the subject 

property or any other issues that relate to the operation of the site and operational compliance of the site with state or 

federal laws, guidelines, standards or other industry recommendations or best practice. Scope of work undertaken for 

assessments are agreed in advance with the client and may not necessarily comply with state or federal laws or industry 

guidelines for the type of assessment conducted.  

Additionally, unless otherwise stated Reditus did not conduct soil, air or wastewater analyses including asbestos or 

perform contaminated sampling of any kind. Nor did Reditus investigate any waste material from the property that may 

have been disposed off-site or undertake and assessment or review of related site waste management practices. 

The results of this assessment are based upon (if undertaken as part of the scope work) a site inspection conducted by 

Reditus personnel and/or information from interviews with people who have knowledge of site conditions and/or 

information provided by regulatory agencies. All conclusions and recommendations regarding the property are the 

professional opinions of the Reditus personnel involved with the project, subject to the qualifications made above. 

While normal assessments of data reliability have been made, Reditus assumes no responsibility or liability for errors in 

any data obtained from regulatory agencies, statements from sources outside of Reditus, or developments resulting 

from situations outside the scope of this project/assessment. 

Reditus is not engaged in environmental auditing and/or reporting of any kind for the purpose of advertising sales 

promoting, or endorsement of any client’s interests, including raising investment capital, recommending investment 

decisions, or other publicity purposes. Reditus assumes no responsibility or liability for errors in any data obtained from 

regulatory agencies, statements from sources outside of Reditus, or developments resulting from situations outside the 

scope of this project. 

In relation the conduct of asbestos inspections or the preparation of hazardous materials reports Reditus has conducted 

inspections and the identification of hazardous material within the constraints presented by the property. Whilst efforts 

are made to access areas not normally accessed during normal use of the site to identify the presence of asbestos or 

other hazardous material, unless explicitly tested no guarantee can be provided that such material is or is not present. 

Reditus’ professional opinions are based upon its professional judgment, experience, and training. These opinions are 

also based upon data derived from the limited testing and analysis described in this report or reports reviewed. It is 

possible that additional testing and analysis might produce different results and/or different opinions or other opinions. 

Reditus has limited its investigation(s) to the scope agreed upon with its client. Reditus believes that its opinions are 

reasonably supported by the testing and analysis that has been undertaken (if any), and that those opinions have been 

developed according to the professional standard of care for the environmental consulting profession in this area at 

this time. Other opinions and interpretations may be possible. That standard of care may change and new methods and 

practices of exploration, testing and analysis may develop in the future, which might produce different results. 
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Preliminary Site Investigation 

Client Name Site Location Project Number 

Billbergia Pty Ltd 1 King Street, Concord West NSW 22038 

 

  

Appendix page: i   

Photo No. Date 

 

1 24 Feb 2022 

Direction Facing 

Southeast 

Description 

Childcare centre and 

associated carpark area 

located in the northwest 

portion of the site. 

 

Photo No. Date 

 

2 24 Feb 2022 

Direction Facing 

East 

Description 

Substation located onsite. 
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Appendix page: ii   

Photo No. Date 

 

3 24 Feb 2022 

Direction Facing 

Northeast 

Description 

Location of underground 

storage tanks (USTs) onsite. 

 

Photo No. Date 

 

4 24 Feb 2022 

Direction Facing 

South 

Description 

Substation located on 

immediately on the 

southern boundary of the 

site. 
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Appendix page: iii   

Photo No. Date 

 

5 24 Feb 2022 

Direction Facing 

East 

Description 

Telstra tower in southeast 

corner of the site. 

 

Photo No. Date 

 

6 24 Feb 2022 

Direction Facing 

West 

Description 

Carpark building in 

southern portion of the site 

and the southern end of 

the main commercial 

building located at the site. 
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About this Report

Your Report has been produced by Land Insight and Resources (LI Resources).

The data used in this report was sourced from:

Sensitive receptors - © Department of Finance, Services & Innovation Licenced, Google, Nearmap, 2018, 2019 & 2020.

Zoning, Planning Controls T Planning and Environment Informationand opography © State of New South Wales,

Management Unit ,licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en)

2021.

Soil Acid Sulfate Soil – © State Government of New South Wales and Office of Environment and Heritage, & Salinity

(OEH) 2012 (Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en) and

Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial Research Organisation (CSIRO) 2015-2017 Australian Soil Resource Information

System (ASRIS). Hydrogeological Landscapes of New South Wales and the Australian Capital Territory, Department of

Planning, Industry & Environment, 2020 & Environmental Planning Instrument, Department of Planning, Industry &

Environment, 2020

Geology -  NSW Planning & Environment – Resources & Energy: © State of New South Wales through NSW Department

of Industry ., 2020

CSG – NSW Planning & Environment – Resources & Energy: © State of New South Wales and Office of Environment and

Heritage licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en)

Petroleum Wells – © Commonwealth of Australia (Geoscience Australia) 2017 licenced under Creativeand Boreholes

Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en)

Aquifer Type - National Groundwater Information System © Commonwealth of Australia (Bureau of Meteorology) 2017

licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/deed.en)

Drinking Water Catchments - Planning and Environment Information Management Unit© State of New South Wales,

licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/ .0/deed.en)3 , 2018

Protected Riparian Corridor - © State of New South Wales and Office of Environment and Heritage licenced under Creative

Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/deed.en), 2020

UPSS Environmentally Sensitive Zone - © State of NSW Environment Protection Authority, 2020

Wetlands - © State of New South Wales, Planning and Environment Information Management Unit licenced under Creative

Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/deed.en), 2018. © State of New South Wales and Office

of Environment and Heritage licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY

(https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/deed.en), 2010. RAMSAR Wetlands © State of New South Wales and

Office of Environment and Heritage licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY

(https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/deed.en), 2011

Groundwater Bores d- NSW Department of Primary Industries - Office of Water © State of NSW (DPI Water) licence under

Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/), 2020. © Commonwealth of Australia

(Bureau of Meteorology) licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY

(https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/ .0/deed.en)3 , 2020.

Groundwater Vulnerability - Planning and Environment Information Management Unit© State of New South Wales,

licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/ .0/deed.en)3 , 2020
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Groundwater Exclusion Zones – © Department of Trade and Investment, Regional Infrastructure and Services – Office of

Water (Botany Groundwater Exclusion Zones) and © State of NSW Environment Protection Authority (RAAF Base

Williamtown Management Areas).

Hydrogeologic Unit - © Commonwealth of Australia (Bureau of Meteorology) 2018 licenced under Creative Commons CC-

BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/ .0/deed.en)3

Groundwater Dependent Ecosystems (National and Regional) - © Commonwealth of Australia (Bureau of Meteorology)

2018 licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/deed.en)

Other Known Borehole Investigations - © Land Insight & Resources, 2021

The NSW Government PFAS Investigation Program - , 2018© State of NSW Environment Protection Authority

Contaminated Land Record of Notices, Sites Notified as Contaminated to the NSW EPA, Former Gasworks and PFAS

investigation program - © State of NSW Environment Protection Authority, 2021

Waste Management Facilities; ARFF; Liquid Fuel & Aviation Fuel Depots/Terminals; Power Stations; Telephone Exchanges;

Wastewater Treatment Facilities - © Commonwealth of Australia (Geoscience Australia) 2017 licenced under Creative

Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en)

UXO and Military Facilities- Australian Government - Department of Defence © Commonwealth ofVarious sources and

Australia 2017, -2019. The data supplied is based on Defence’s assessment of information obtained from a variety of

sources. It does not reflect any UXO remediation conducted on behalf of any person or organisation other than Defence.

While Defence makes all reasonable efforts to ensure that the information provided is accurate, complete and up-to-date,

there may be limitations to the sources available to Defence and the information may be subject to change.

The information relating to a specific parcel of land should not be relied upon without additional checks and/or verification

from the relevant state, territory or local government. Further information as to Defence’s UXO categorisation criteria;

along with Defence’s recommendations to state and local authorities, is available on the Defence internet.

Derelict Mines and Quarries - © State of New South Wales through NSW Department of Industry, 2018

Service Stations & Repairs and Dry Cleaners (Recent) - © Google 2017 ; Near ap data; Geoscience Australia; Dry-2021 m

Cleaning Institute of Australia

Licensing Under the POEO Act 1997 - State of New South Wales through the EPA, 2021

NPI © Commonwealth of Australia licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY

(https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en). The data includes facilities from 1998 to 20 .19

State and Local Heritage - © State of New South Wales licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY

(https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/deed.en, 2021

Register of the National Estate – © Australian Government Depar tment of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts

World Heritage Areas Australian Government Australian Government Department of Sustainability, Environment,– ©

Water, Population and Communities

National Heritage Areas Australian Government Australian Government Department of Sustainability, Environment,– ©

Water, Population and Communities

Commonwealth Heritage Areas Australian Government Australian Government Department of Sustainability,– ©

Environment, Water, Population and Communities

Register of the National Estate Australian Government Depar tment of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts– ©
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Coastal SEPP Data Planning and Environment Information Management Unit– © State of New South Wales, licenced

under Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en), 2019

Bushfire Prone Land - NSW Rural Fire Service © 2020

NPWS Fire History, Wildfires and Prescribed Burns - © State of New South Wales, National Parks and Wildlife

Management Unit licenced under Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en),

2020

Flood Hazard Area - Planning and Environment Information Management Unit© State of New South Wales, licenced under

Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en), 2020 and LI Resources proprietary

dataset - datasets are digitised from verified local government records/published reports.

Other Data – if applicable

Cattle Dip Site Locator Northern Rivers Region - © State of New South Wales through NSW Department of Industry

Legacy Landfills – LI Resources proprietary dataset. Dataset is derived from verified Council Records, Aerial Photography

Interpretation, Historic Zoning Maps, Historic Topographic Maps, Historic Parish Maps and Derelict Mines and Quarries

Information - © State of New South Wales through NSW Department of Industry, 2019

Parramatta River Catchment Land Use Areas - Compiled by LIR, derived from Parramatta River Estuary Processes

Study (2010)

Naturally Occurring Asbestos - © State of New South Wales and Department of Planning and Environment licenced under

Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en)

Historic Aerial Photography - Department of Finance, Services & Innovation© State of New South Wales, licenced under

Creative Commons CC-BY (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.en), Google Earth Professional, Nearmap,

Jacobs (formerly SKM), AeroMetrex, AAMHatch, Fugro Spatial Solutions, Wheelans Insites, Aerial Acquisitions,

Geo-Spectrum (Australia) Pty Ltd

Historical Commercial & Trade Directory Data –

Sydney

1932-1933 John Sands Sydney Trades Directory – Copyright Expired

1940 & 1950 Commonwealth of Australia Telephone Directory Sydney – Copyright Expired

1960-1961 Telecom Australia Pink Pages Sydney – Permission for use Sensis 2017

1970-1971 United Business Directories Sydney – Licenced under Hardie Grant 2017.

1974-1975 NSW Post Office Yellow Pages Sydney Buying Guide and Commercial/Industrial Directories – Permission for

use Sensis 2017

1980-1981 & 1990-1991 Telecom Australia Yellow Pages Sydney – Permission for use Sensis 2017

2005 - 2015 Datajet.com.au - Permission for Use 2020

Regional NSW

1971, 1981 & 1991 Telecom Australia Yellow Pages Country NSW Directories – Permission for use Sensis 2017

While every effort is made to ensure the details in your Report are correct, LI Resources cannot guarantee the accuracy or

completeness of the information or data provided or obtained from the data sources.

For more detailed information regarding data source and update frequency, please contact LI Resources at

info@liresources.com.au
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Glossary

AVIATION RESCUE FIRE FIGHTING FACILITIES (ARFF); LIQUID FUEL & AVIATION FUEL DEPOTS/TERMINALS; POWER

STATIONS; TELEPHONE EXCHANGES & WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES

These facilities may be associated with the use, storage, treatment and disposal of a range of chemicals and products

such as PFAS (Per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances), solvents, petroleum products, asbestos, PCBs (polychlorinated

biphenyls) and others.

BUSHFIRE PRONE LAND

This data may assist environmental consultants, developers and others understand whether any bushfire risk is present in

the area that may require specific management and/or restrict site investigations and development works.

COAL SEAM GAS, PETROLEUM WELLS AND BOREHOLES

This data may assist environmental consultants during investigations as to previous resource exploration with an area,

resources present (i.e. coal, gas and petroleum), lithological data and potential for environmental contamination.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE UNEXPLODED ORDNANCE (UXO) SITES

UXO is any sort of military ammunition or explosive ordnance which has failed to function as intended. It includes a range

of ammunition used by the Navy, Army and Air Force; and many other types of ammunition and explosives including

training munitions. UXO contamination has arisen mainly as a result of military training activities, since European

settlement. In the past large numbers of ranges and training areas were approved for use in many areas of Australia. As a

result, there are now a number of sites around Australia which are affected by UXO. For more information see

www.defence.gov.au/UXO

DERELICT MINES AND QUARRIES

Outstanding legacy issues surrounding derelict mines and quarries have the potential to cause safety and environmental

impacts and may also be an indicator of the presence of unregulated landfill.

DRY CLEANERS (CURRENT)

Dry cleaners often use or have used hazardous and flammable chemicals in their operations. Incorrect storage and

disposal of these chemicals may result in fire/explosion risks or contamination of soil and groundwater or result in human

health risks.

GROUNDWATER EXCLUSION ZONES

Groundwater exclusion zones are present in certain areas where aquifers are known to be contaminated or where past

activities may have affected groundwater quality. Restrictions on the use of groundwater in those areas are in place and

differ between the various management/exclusion zones.

HERITAGE – FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL

This data may assist environmental consultants, developers and others understand whether any heritage items are present

on the site that may require specific management and/or restrict site investigations and development works.

HISTORICAL COMMERCIAL & TRADE DIRECTORY DATABASE (1932, 1940, 1950, 1960, 1970; 1974, 1980 and 1990)

An LI Resources proprietary database of historical potentially contaminating activities previously listed as having been

undertaken on the property or surrounding area. Activities have been catalogued based on 'low to high risk activities'

either known to cause potential contamination risk (based on Managing Land Contamination Planning Guidelines, SEPP 55

remediation of land, 1998) or to assist in guidance for sampling and remediation programs by environmental consultants.



HISTORICAL (LEGACY) LANDFILLS

An LI Resources proprietary dataset containing the location of former legacy landfills. Legacy landfills are widely present

across the country, with many locations unknown. Most of these landfills were created prior to current environmental

guidelines (i.e. remain unlined and uncapped) resulting in the potential for leaching of hazardous substances into

waterways, production of odours, migration of landfill gas and stability issues.

HYDROGEOLOGY

This data includes information for environmental consultants on aquifer properties, the presence of wetlands and

groundwater monitoring bores. This information can assist in the understanding of contaminant pathways and receptors.

Groundwater monitoring bores are primarily needed to assess changes to water table levels, groundwater quality and to

assess groundwater flow direction. Impacts on groundwater result from contaminated water movement, leaching of

surface pollutants caused by rainfall or irrigation water percolation, leakage of stored matter or the disposal of wastes. The

presence of a monitoring bore may indicate that a site has been or is being investigated.

LICENSING UNDER THE POEO ACT 1997

The POEO public register includes a range of specified information on environment protection licences issued under the

POEO Act to regulate air, noise, water and waste pollution and impacts.  The licences and notices provide information on

the type of industrial activities undertaken in an area and if any clean-up and preventative action notices have been issued

under that licence.

MILITARY FACILITIES

Military practices at certain facilities may cause potential contamination through the use of chemicals ranging from

cleaning solvents and paints to ammunition, explosives and firefighting foam. These chemicals can cause human and

ecological health risks.

NATURALLY OCCURRING ASBESTOS

Asbestos is found as a naturally occurring mineral in many areas of regional NSW and may occur in veins within rock

formations. Naturally occurring asbestos is generally found when building roads, working on construction sites and

undertaking excavation activities. This data provides information on the areas identified with a low to high probability of

naturally occurring.

NPI INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES

Industrial facilities that trigger a defined threshold(s) for the emission of pollutants identified in the National Pollution

Inventory (NPI), must estimate and report their emissions. The pollutants identified under the NPI are those that are known

to have possible effects on human health and the environment.

NSW EPA CONTAMINATED LAND RECORD OF NOTICES ISSUED UNDER THE CLM Act 1997

The EPA is required by law to maintain a record of notices relating to contaminated land, including notices declaring land

to be 'Significantly Contaminated Land' under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997.  The EPA record of notices

provides information on all sites that have been declared significantly contaminated.

NSW EPA FORMER GASWORKS SITES

Former gasworks often leave a legacy of soil and groundwater contamination. The major contaminants in these instances

include tars, oils, hydrocarbon sludges, spent oxide wastes, ash and ammoniacal recovery wastes. Some of these

contaminants are carcinogenic to humans and toxic to aquatic ecosystems and therefore may pose a risk to human health

and the environment.
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NSW EPA FORMER URANIUM PROCESSING SITE AT HUNTERS HILL

In 2008 a Parliamentary Inquiry held into the former uranium processing site at Hunters Hill, Sydney, found radiation levels

were too low to require site remediation. During the investigation it became evident that there were two separate causes of

gamma radiation in the vicinity of Nelson Parade (7-9 Nelson Parade – former uranium processing plant and Kelly's Bush

– former tin smelter). The investigations found that levels of radiation on properties surrounding 7-9 Nelson Parade, at

Kelly's Bush and in nearby areas of Hunters Hill were below relevant national and international guidelines for the protection

of health and therefore remediation was not warranted. Further information can be found at www.epa.nsw.gov.au

NSW EPA JAMES HARDIE ASBESTOS WASTE CONTAMINATION LEGACY

During the 1960s and 70s, bulk asbestos waste associated with manufacturing and waste disposal by the former James

Hardie Industries was delivered as fill to areas targeted because of their low-lying geography. Between December 2007

and February 2008, the Department of Environment Climate Change and Water conducted site inspections of those

disposal sites. None of the inspected sites were found to be a significant risk to human health or the environment,

provided the sites remained sealed or undisturbed. Further information can be found at www.epa.nsw.gov.au

NSW EPA SITES NOTIFIED AS CONTAMINATED TO THE NSW EPA

The EPA maintains a record of all sites notified to it by owners or occupiers of sites believed to be significantly

contaminated.

NSW EPA PFAS INVESTIGATION PROGRAM

The NSW EPA is investigating particular sites to better understand the extent of PFAS use and contamination in NSW.

PFAS are a group of chemicals that include perfluorooctane sulfonate (PFOS) and perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA).

They have many specialty applications and are widely used in a range of products in Australia and internationally. PFAS

are an emerging contaminant, which means that their ecological and/or human health effects are unclear. Further

information can be found at www.epa.nsw.gov.au

OTHER POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATED SITES

An LI Resources proprietary database of recent potentially contaminating activities previously listed as having been

undertaken on the property or surrounding area. Activities have been catalogued based on 'moderate to high risk activities'

either known to cause potential contamination risk or to assist in guidance for sampling and remediation programs by

environmental consultants. Please note this database is not exhaustive and may not list all activities in the area.

PARRAMATTA RIVER CATCHMENT LAND USE AREAS

An LI Resources proprietary dataset containing land use changes around the Parramatta River catchment area. Details

include land reclamation areas, loss of foreshore and major land use changes (i.e. industrial to residential land). These

changes may indicate presence of unregulated landfill and potential contamination associated with former industrial land

use.

PUBLIC REGISTER OF PROPERTIES AFFECTED BY LOOSE-FILL ASBESTOS INSULATION

The NSW Government is required to maintain a register of residential properties that contain loose-fill asbestos insulation.

This assists members of the wider community to be informed about any risks associated with a specific property and to

take any appropriate safety measures. For more information see www.fairtrading.nsw.gov.au

SENSITIVE RECEPTORS

This data may assist environmental consultants during investigations as to the location and proximity of any sensitive

receptors in the area, such as aged care, child care, community and religious facilities; sports grounds; national and state

parks etc.
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COASTAL MANAGEMENT (STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY)

The aim of this Policy is to promote an integrated and co-ordinated approach to land use planning in the coastal zone in a

manner consistent with the objects of the Coastal Management Act 2016, including the management objectives for each

coastal management area, by

(a)  managing development in the coastal zone and protecting the environmental assets of the coast, and

(b)  establishing a framework for land use planning to guide decision-making in the coastal zone, and

(c)  mapping the 4 coastal management areas that comprise the NSW coastal zone for the purpose of the definitions in the

Coastal Management Act 2016.

SOIL LANDSCAPE AND GEOLOGY

This data may assist environmental consultants during investigations as to the physical site properties that could govern

potential contaminant retention or migration.

SERVICE STATIONS (CURRENT)

Service stations may contain leaking tanks which can result in petroleum products migrating into, and contaminating, the

soil or groundwater or other pathways to human and biological contact.

UNDERGROUND PETROLEUM STORAGE SYSTEMS (UPSS) ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE ZONES

UPSS environmentally sensitive zones represent a conservative assessment of areas likely to be vulnerable to

contamination from leaking UPSS. This information can assist environmental consultants on the risk a UPSS site poses to

a recognised environmentally sensitive receptor.

WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITIES

A waste facility is a premises used for the storage, treatment, processing, sorting or disposal of waste. These include

landfills, waste transfer stations and waste reprocessing facilities. Waste facilities emit regulated substances to air and

water, such as methane gas, and can produce odours, dust and noise.



Terms and Conditions

Terms and Conditions

Land Insight and Resources (LI Resources) will perform the Services in accordance with these terms and

conditions

By submitting the Application Form, the User acknowledges that it has read and understood these terms and

conditions and agrees to be bound by them.

LI Resources reserves the right to change these terms and conditions. Any change shall be effective upon notice,

which may be given by LI Resources posting such change on the Website, or by direct communication with the

User.

1.

2.

3.

Services

LI Resources agrees to undertake the Services using due skill, care and diligence.

The User assumes the sole risk of making use of, and/or relying on, the Report and the Services. LI Resources

makes no representations about the suitability, completeness, timeliness, reliability, legality, or accuracy of the

Services.

Unless LI Resources agrees expressly otherwise:

(A) The Services are solely for the use and benefit of the User; and

(B) LI Resources does not accept any liability, whether directly or indirectly, for any liability or loss suffered or

incurred by any third party placing any reliance on the performance of the Services or any Documents or

material arising from or in connection with the Services.

The User warrants to LI Resources that it will not use the Services for any purpose that is unlawful or is

otherwise inconsistent with these terms and conditions.

The User will not alter in any way or provide a copy of the Report or any Document prepared by LI Resources to

any other person without LI Resources's prior written consent.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Payment Terms

The Fee will be payable at the time of submitting the Application Form unless invoicing payment terms have been

negotiated prior to purchase with LI Resources.

The User and LI Resources may agree in writing to vary the Services. The fee for each variation shall be agreed

between LI Resources and the User.

The User agrees to pay LI Resources the Fee, including the fee for any variation requested in accordance with

clause 12.

If the User's rights are terminated and the User has made an advance payment, LI Resources will refund the User

a reasonable proportion of the balance as determined by LI Resources in relation to the value of Services already

provided.

GST at the prevailing rate is payable in addition to the Fee. The User agrees to pay any other applicable taxes,

duties or government imposed fees related to the User's use of the Services.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.
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Intellectual Property

LI Resources owns all intellectual property in the Report and arising from or in connection with the Services.

LI Resources grants the User a royalty free licence to use LI Resources's intellectual property for that User's

personal assessment of its Property(s) only.

14.

15.

Privacy Policy

Upon submitting the Application Form the User consents to LI Resources's use of the personal data provided by

the User for the purposes of providing the Services.

The Reliance on the Report, the use of the Services and the use of LI Resources's Website is at the User's own

risk. The User accepts that LI Resources does not guarantee the confidentiality of any communication or

information transmitted through the use of the Website.

LI Resources will not provide to any third party any personal data provided by a User without the User's

permission.

The User acknowledges that any feedback provided to LI Resources over the Website is not confidential and that

LI Resources has the right to publish, reproduce, disseminate, transmit, distribute and copy (in whole or in part)

any such feedback without the approval of the User.

LI Resources assumes no responsibility or liability for any content, communications or feedback submitted by a

User over the Website. If a User has submitted objectionable content, communications or Feedback, LI

Resources may, in its sole discretion, terminate that User's account, take legal action, or notify the appropriate

authorities or parties, without prior notice.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Third Party Services

The User accepts that, although the Website may contain or provide information regarding applications, products

and/or services provided or offered by third parties, LI Resources does not recommend or endorse any such

third party applications, products and/or services.

The report contains content provided to LI Resources by other parties (Third Party Content).  LI Resources is not

responsible for, does not endorse and makes no representations either expressly or impliedly concerning the

accuracy or completeness of any Third Party Content. You rely on the Third Party Content completely at your

own risk.

21.

22.

Limit and Extent of Liability

LI Resources's liability is limited to the amount of the Fee. Liability arising in the provision of the Services is

reduced to the extent that it arises out of or in connection with any negligent act or omission by the User.

Neither party is liable to the other for loss of actual or anticipated revenue or profits, increased capital or

financing costs, increased operational or borrowing costs, pure economic loss, exemplary or punitive damages

or indirect or consequential damages or loss.

In no event shall LI Resources or any directors, officers, employees or agents be liable for any indirect, punitive,

incidental, special, or consequential damages arising out of or in any way connected with the use of the Website,

any delay or inability to use the Website, any information available on the Website, or otherwise arising out of the

utilisation of the Website, whether based in contract, tort, strict liability, or otherwise, even if LI Resources has

been advised of the possibility of such damages. The negation of damages set forth herein is a fundamental

element of the basis of the bargain between LI Resources and the User. The Services would not be provided

without such limitations.

23.

24.

25.
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Property Verification

The User accepts that the Services provided do not take into account any information relating to the actual state

or condition of the Property.

The User acknowledges that the Services are not to be interpreted as commenting on the physical characteristics

or condition of the Property, any particular purpose or use of that Property or the saleability or value of the

Property.

26.

27.

Termination and Modification

LI Resources reserves the right in its sole discretion to terminate, block or restrict the User's use of the Services

or any portion thereof, for any reason, and without notice. In addition, LI Resources reserves the right in its sole

discretion to terminate or modify any part of the Website without notice, for any reason.

28.

Anti-Hacking

The User agrees not to directly or indirectly, attempt to or disrupt, impair, interfere with, alter or modify the

Website or any of its content.

The User agrees not to allow, aid or abet third parties to directly or indirectly, attempt to or disrupt, impair,

interfere with, alter or modify the Website or any of its content, or obtain access to any information regarding any

User or any other Report issued to a User.

29.

30.

Complaints

Any complaints in relation to the Services should, in the first instance, be in writing and addressed to LI

Resources Customer Service at: info@liresources.com.au. LI Resources will respond to any such complaints in

writing as soon as practicably possible.

31.

General Matters

These terms and conditions are governed by and will be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of

the State of New South Wales, Australia. If any dispute, controversy or claim arises out of or relating to these

terms and conditions, whether sounding in contract, tort or otherwise, it shall be resolved by use of an

alternative dispute resolution procedure acceptable to both parties with the assistance of a mediator. If the

dispute has not been resolved to the satisfaction of either party within 60 days of initiation of the procedure or if

either party fails or refuses to participate in or withdraws from participating in the procedure, then either par ty

may refer the dispute to the court.

These terms and conditions apply to all Services provided by LI Resources.

If there is any inconsistency between these terms and conditions and any other document or agreement between

the parties, these terms and conditions will prevail.

These terms and conditions represent the entire agreement between the parties.

The User authorises LI Resources to destroy Documents which LI Resources has prepared or holds in

connection with the Services 7 years after the last date on which the Services were provided.

If any of the terms of the Application Form or the terms and conditions are invalid, unenforceable or void, the

relevant term must be read down to the maximum extent possible or severed from the rest of the Application

Form or these terms and conditions.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.
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These terms and conditions can only be amended or varied by a written document signed by both parties.

Neither party may assign or transfer any rights or obligations arising in the provision of the Services or these

terms and conditions without the other party's written consent.

38.

39.

Defined Terms

Means the form and accompanying information provided on the Website, completed and submitted by

the User to request the Services.

I .ncludes a report, and any other written or electronic document

Means the amount set out in the Application Form or confirmed via an invoice.

Means the property to which the Services and the Report relate.

Means the Document prepared by LI Resources and provided to the User which contains the

environmental and development data which is relevant to the Property.

Means the review of data and information on which the Report is based, and the preparation and

provision to the User of the Report.

Means LI Resources's online site, that is: www. esources.com.aulir

Means the person(s) set out in the Application Form including that person's permitted successors.

Application Form

Document

User

Website

Services

Report

Property

Fee



Tower Three, Level 24

300 Barangaroo Avenue

Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

02 8067 8870

info@liresources.com.au
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Copyright © Office of the Registrar-General 2022 Received: 28/02/2022 17:12:34

Historical
Title

Information Provided Through
triSearch (Website)
Ph. 1300 064 452 Fax.

           NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

           ----------------------------------------------------------


                                              SEARCH DATE

                                              -----------

                                              28/2/2022 5:12PM


  FOLIO: 1/559881

  ------


         First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)

         Prior Title(s): VOL 12065 FOL 101


  Recorded    Number     Type of Instrument              C.T. Issue

  --------    ------     ------------------              ----------

  28/3/1988              TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT        LOT RECORDED

                                                         FOLIO NOT CREATED


  29/7/1988              CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO     FOLIO CREATED

                                                         CT NOT ISSUED


  27/9/1989   DP791908   DEPOSITED PLAN                  FOLIO CANCELLED

                                                         RESIDUE REMAINS


  27/3/2001   7408114    DEPARTMENTAL DEALING


                    ***  END OF SEARCH  ***


    1 King Street, Concord West              PRINTED ON 28/2/2022

triSearch an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in
accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.
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triSearch (Website)
Ph. 1300 064 452 Fax.

           NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

           ----------------------------------------------------------


                                              SEARCH DATE

                                              -----------

                                              28/2/2022 5:11PM


  FOLIO: 101/791908

  ------


         First Title(s): OLD SYSTEM

         Prior Title(s): 1/559881


  Recorded    Number     Type of Instrument              C.T. Issue

  --------    ------     ------------------              ----------

  27/9/1989   DP791908   DEPOSITED PLAN                  FOLIO CREATED

                                                         EDITION 1


  16/2/1993   Z944756    REQUEST


   6/1/1997   2739463    CAVEAT


  17/4/1997   2985225    WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT

  17/4/1997   2985226    TRANSFER

  17/4/1997   2985227    LEASE

  17/4/1997   2985228    MORTGAGE

  17/4/1997   2985229    MORTGAGE                        EDITION 2


 18/11/1999   6250222    SURRENDER OF LEASE

 18/11/1999   6250223    SUB-LEASE                       EDITION 3


  27/3/2001   7408114    DEPARTMENTAL DEALING


   9/8/2005   AB684661   VARIATION OF LEASE              EDITION 4


  18/9/2007   AD374179   LEASE                           EDITION 5


 10/10/2007   AD476605   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

 10/10/2007   AD476606   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

 10/10/2007   AD476607   TRANSFER

 10/10/2007   AD476608   MORTGAGE                        EDITION 6


 24/10/2007   AD302058   SUB-LEASE


  22/4/2008   AD903416   DEPARTMENTAL DEALING


  27/5/2008   AD978914   VARIATION OF LEASE


  8/12/2008   AE284095   SUB-LEASE


 10/12/2008   AE382098   CAVEAT


  25/2/2009   AE523403   TRANSFER

  25/2/2009   AE523404   MORTGAGE                        EDITION 7


                                             END OF PAGE 1 - CONTINUED OVER
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           NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

           ----------------------------------------------------------


                                              SEARCH DATE

                                              -----------

                                              28/2/2022 5:11PM


  FOLIO: 101/791908                                            PAGE   2

  ------


  Recorded    Number     Type of Instrument              C.T. Issue

  --------    ------     ------------------              ----------

   7/3/2012   AG856964   LEASE                           EDITION 8


   6/6/2012   AH31097    DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

   6/6/2012   AH31098    TRANSFER

   6/6/2012   AH31099    MORTGAGE                        EDITION 9


  14/6/2012   AH47295    DEPARTMENTAL DEALING            EDITION 10


  16/7/2012   AH113209   VARIATION OF LEASE


  23/5/2018   AN362021   VARIATION OF LEASE


   8/9/2018   AN695391   DEPARTMENTAL DEALING            EDITION 11

                                                         CORD ISSUED


  18/3/2019   AP98216    DEPARTMENTAL DEALING


  21/5/2019   AP264991   DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE

  21/5/2019   AP264992   TRANSFER

  21/5/2019   AP264993   MORTGAGE                        EDITION 12

                                                         CORD ISSUED


                    ***  END OF SEARCH  ***
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triSearch an approved NSW Information Broker hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in
accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act 1900.
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Title Search
Information Provided Through

triSearch (Website)
Ph. 1300 064 452 Fax.

             NEW SOUTH WALES LAND REGISTRY SERVICES - TITLE SEARCH

             -----------------------------------------------------


    FOLIO: 101/791908

    ------


               SEARCH DATE       TIME              EDITION NO    DATE

               -----------       ----              ----------    ----

               28/2/2022        5:12 PM                12      21/5/2019


    LAND

    ----

    LOT 101 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 791908

       AT CONCORD WEST

       LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA CANADA BAY

       PARISH OF CONCORD   COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

       TITLE DIAGRAM DP791908
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SECTION 10.7(2) 
 
In accordance with the requirements of section 10.7(2) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act (1979) (“the Act”), the following prescribed matters relate to the land at 
the date of this certificate. 

 
 

ITEM 1 -  Names of relevant planning instruments and DCPs 
 
1. The following environmental planning instruments apply to the carrying out of 

development on the land: 
 
Canada Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 
 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 19 – Bushland in Urban Areas 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 33 – Hazardous and Offensive Development 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 50 – Canal Estates 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential Flat 
Development 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index:  BASIX) 2004 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Concurrences and Consent) 2018 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Child Care 
Facilities) 2017 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive 
Industries) 2007 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Primary Production and Extractive Industries) 2007 
State Environmental Planning Policy (State and Regional Development) 2011 
State Environmental Planning Policy (State Significant Precincts) 2005 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
 

2. The following proposed environmental planning instruments apply to the carrying 
out of development on the land and are or have been the subject of community 
consultation or on public exhibition under the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979: 
 
Planning Proposal - LEP Miscellaneous Amendments (PP2020/0002) 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 
Design and Place State Environmental Planning Policy 
 

  
3. The following development control plans apply to the carrying out of development 

on the land: 
 
City of Canada Bay Development Control Plan 
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ITEM 2 -  Zoning and land use under relevant LEPs 
 
1. (a) Zoning details in the instruments identified in item 1(1) above 

 

Zone IN1 General Industrial 

1 Objectives of zone 

 To provide a wide range of industrial and warehouse land uses.  

 To encourage employment opportunities.  

 To minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land uses.  

 To support and protect industrial land for industrial uses.  

2 Permitted without consent 

Environmental protection works 

3 Permitted with consent 

Depots; Freight transport facilities; Garden Centres; General industries; Hardware and 
Building Supplies; Industrial training facilities; Light industries; Neighbourhood shops; 
Roads; Places of Public Worship; Warehouse or distribution centres; Any other 
development not specified in item 2 or 4 

4 Prohibited 

Agriculture; Air transport facilities; Airstrips; Amusement centres; Boat launching 
ramps; Boat sheds; Camping grounds; Caravan parks; Cemeteries; Charter and 
tourism boating facilities; Child care centres; Commercial premises; Community 
facilities; Correctional centres; Crematoria; Eco-tourist facilities; Educational 
establishments; Entertainment facilities; Exhibition homes; Exhibition villages; 
Extractive industries; Farm buildings; Forestry; Function centres; Health services 
facilities; Heavy industrial storage establishments; Heavy industries; Helipads; 
Highway service centres; Home-based child care; Home businesses; Home 
occupations; Home occupations (sex services); Information and education facilities; 
Jetties; Marinas; Mooring pens; Moorings; Open cut mining; Public administration 
buildings; Recreation facilities (major); Registered clubs; Research stations; 
Residential accommodation; Respite day care centres; Restricted premises; Rural 
industries; Sex services premises; Tourist and visitor accommodation; Water 
recreation structures; Water supply systems; Wharf or boating facilities; Wholesale 
supplies 

 
 
 
Additional permitted uses 
 
No additional uses apply 
 

(b) Are there development standards applying to the land, which fix minimum land 
dimensions for the erection of a dwelling house on the land? 
 
No fixed minimum land dimensions apply to this land 
 

(c) Does the land include or comprise critical habitat? 
 
The land does not include or comprise critical habitat under an EPI 
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(d) Is the land within a heritage conservation area? 
 
The land is not within a heritage conservation area  
 

(e) Is there a heritage item situated on the land? 
 
There are no heritage items situated on the land 
 

2. (a) Zoning details in the instruments identified in item 1(2) above 
 
No draft zoning applies to the land 
 
Additional permitted uses 
 
No draft additional uses apply 
 

(b) Are there development standards applying to the land, which fix minimum land 
dimensions for the erection of a dwelling house on the land? 
 
No fixed minimum land dimensions apply to the land under a draft environmental planning 
instrument 
 

(c) Does the land include or comprise critical habitat? 
 
The land does not include or comprise critical habitat under a draft EPI 
 

(d) Is the land within a draft heritage conservation area? 
 
The land is not within a draft heritage conservation area 
 

(e) Is there a draft heritage item situated on the land? 
 
There are no draft heritage items situated on the land 

 
 

ITEM 2A -  Zoning and land use under State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney 
Region Growth Centres) 2006 

 
Is the land identified within any zone under Part 3 of State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Sydney Region Growth Centres) 2006, a Precinct Plan, or a Proposed Precinct Plan that is 
or has been the subject of community consultation or on public exhibition under the Act? 
 

No 

 
 

ITEM 3 –  Complying Development Exclusions 
 
Is the land, land on which complying development may be carried out under clauses 
1.17A(1)(c) to (e),(2),(3) and (4), 1.18 (1)(c3) and 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008? 
 

Housing Code 
Yes, under the Housing Code complying development may be carried out on the land. 
 
 
Rural Housing Code 
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Yes, under the Rural Housing Code complying development may be carried out on the 
land. 
 
 
Low Rise Housing Diversity Code 
Yes, under the Low Rise Housing Diversity Code complying development may be carried 
out on the land. 
 
 
Greenfield Housing Code 
Yes, under the Greenfield Housing Code complying development may be carried out on 
the land. 
 
 
Inland Code 
Yes, under the Inland Housing Code complying development may be carried out on the 
land. 
 
 
Housing Alterations Code 
Yes, under the Housing Alterations Code complying development may be carried out on 
the land. 
 
 
General Development Code 
Yes, under the General Development Code complying development may be carried out on 
the land. 
 
 
Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code 
Yes, under the General Commercial and Industrial Code complying development may be 
carried out on the land. 
 
 
Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
Yes, under the General Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
complying development may be carried out on the land. 
 
 
Container Recycling Facilities Code 
Yes, under the Container Recycling Facilities Code complying development may be carried 
out on the land. 
 
 
Subdivisions Code 
Yes, under the Subdivisions Code complying development may be carried out on the land. 
 
 
Demolition Code 
Yes, under the Demolition Code complying development may be carried out on the land. 
 
 
Fire Safety Code 
Yes, under the Fire Safety Code complying development may be carried out on the land. 
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ITEM 4 – Repealed 
 

 
 
ITEM 4A – Repealed 
 

 
 
ITEM 4B –  Annual charges under Local Government Act 1993 for coastal protection 

services that relate to existing coastal protection works 
 
Has the owner (or any previous owner) of the land consented in writing to the land being 
subject to annual charges under section 496B of the Local Government Act 1993 for coastal 
protection services that relate to existing coastal protection works (within the meaning of 
section 553B of that Act)? 

 
No 

 
 
ITEM 5 –  Mine subsidence 
 
Is the land proclaimed to be in a mine subsidence district within the meaning of section 15 
of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961? 

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 6 –  Road widening and road realignment  
 
Is the land affected by any road widening or road realignment under: 
 
(a) Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads Act 1993; or 
(b) Any environmental planning instrument; or 
(c) Any resolution of the Council? 

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 7 – Council and other public authority policies on hazard risk restrictions 
 
(a) Whether or not the land is affected by a policy adopted by the Council that restricts 

the development of the land because of the likelihood of:- 
 
(i) land slip No 

(ii) bushfire No 

(iii) tidal inundation No 

(iv) subsidence No 

(v) acid sulphate soils Yes 

The land is identified as being within Class 5 on the Acid Sulfate Soil Map under 
the Canada Bay LEP 2013. Works prohibited without Council approval (except as 
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provided by subclause 4 of clause 6.1 of the Canada Bay LEP 2013) include: 

 Works within 500 metres of adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land that is below 5 
metres Australian Height Datum by which the watertable is likely to be lowered 
below 1 metre Australian Height Datum on adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land. 

 

 

(vi) land contamination Yes 

Council has adopted by resolution a policy on contaminated land that applies to all 
land within the City of Canada Bay.  Please note that this statement refers to 
whether or not Council has a policy regarding contamination and is not a statement 
on whether the property is affected by contamination or potential contamination. 

(b) Whether or not the land is affected by a policy adopted by any other public authority 
and notified to the Council for the express purpose of its adoption by that authority 
being referred to in planning certificates issued by the Council that restricts the 
development of the land because of the likelihood of:- 
 
(i) land slip No 

(ii) bushfire No 

(iii) tidal inundation No 

(iv) subsidence No 

(v) acid sulphate soils No 

  

(vi) land contamination No 

 
 

ITEM 7A –  Flood related development controls 
 
1. If the land or part of the land is within the flood planning area and subject to flood 

related development controls. 
 

 
Yes, please refer to Council’s Planning Controls webpage for more information on Flood 
Planning. 
 
 
 

2. If the land or part of the land is between the flood planning area and the probable 
maximum flood and subject to flood related development controls. 
 
 
 
No 
 
 

 
 

ITEM 8 –  Land reserved for acquisition 
 
Is there an environmental planning instrument, or proposed environmental planning 
instrument referred to in clause 1 which makes provision in relation to the acquisition of the 
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land by a public authority, as referred to in section 3.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979? 

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 9 –  Contributions plans 
 
The name of each contributions plan applying to the land is:- 

 
City of Canada Bay S7.11 Development Contributions Plan 
 
City of Canada Bay S7.12 Fixed Levy Contributions Plan 
 
City of Canada Bay Affordable Housing Contributions Plan 
 
 

 
 

ITEM 9A -  Biodiversity certified land 
 
Is the land biodiversity certified land under Part 8 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 
(including land certified under Part 7AA of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995)? 

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 10 –  Biodiversity stewardship sites 
 
Has Council been notified by the Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage 
that the land is a biodiversity stewardship site under a biodiversity stewardship agreement 
under Part 5 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 (including biobanking agreements 
under Part 7A of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995)? 

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 10A – Native vegetation clearing set asides 
 
Under section 60ZC of the Local Land Service Act 2013, has Council been notified by 
Local Land Services (or is it registered in the public register under that section) that the 
land contains a set aside area? 
 

No 

 
 

ITEM 11 –  Bush fire prone land 
 
(a) All of the land is bush fire prone land. No 
(b) Some of the land is bush fire prone land. No 
(c) None of the land is bush fire prone land. Yes 

 
 

ITEM 12 –  Property vegetation plans 
 

http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D1995%20AND%20no%3D101&nohits=y
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Has Council been notified (by the person or body that approved the plan) of the existence 
of a property vegetation plan approved under Part 4 of the Native Vegetation Act 2003 (and 
that continues in force) applying to the land? 

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 13 –  Orders under Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006 
 
Has Council been notified that an order has been made under the Trees (Disputes Between 
Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the land? 

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 14 –  Directions under Part 3A 
 
Is there a direction by the Minister in force under section 75P (2) (c1) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 that a provision of an environmental planning 
instrument prohibiting or restricting the carrying out of a project or a stage of a project on 
the land under Part 4 of the Act does not have effect? 

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 15 –  Site compatibility certificates and conditions for seniors housing 
 
(a) Has a current site compatibility certificate (seniors housing), of which the Council is 

aware, been issued under State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors 
or People with a Disability) 2004 in respect of proposed development on the land? 
 
No 
 

(b) Have any terms of a kind referred to in clause 18(2) of State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 been imposed as a 
condition of consent to a development application granted after 11 October 2007 in 
respect of the land? 
 
No 

 
 

ITEM 16 –  Site compatibility certificates for infrastructure, schools or TAFE 
establishments 

 
Has a valid site compatibility certificate (infrastructure) or a site compatibility certificate 
(schools or TAFE establishments),of which the Council is aware, been issued? 

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 17 –  Site compatibility certificates and conditions for affordable rental 
housing 

 
1. Has a current site compatibility certificate (affordable rental housing), of which the 

Council is aware, been issued in respect of proposed development on the land? 
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No 
 

2. Have any terms of a kind referred to in clause 17(1) or 38(1) of State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 been imposed as a condition of 
consent to a development application in respect of the land? 
 
No 

 
 

ITEM 18 –  Paper subdivision information 
 
Has a development plan been adopted that applies to the land or that is proposed to be 
subject to a consent ballot? 

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 19 – Site verification certificates 
 
Has Council been made aware of a current site verification certificate that has been issued 
in respect of the land?  

 
No 

 
 

ITEM 20 – Loose – fill asbestos insulation 
 
Has Council been notified that the land includes any residential premises (within the 
meaning of Division 1A of Part 8 of the Home Building Act 1989) that are listed on the 
register that is required to be maintained under that Division?  

 
No. Contact NSW Fair Trading for more information. 

 
 

ITEM 21 – Affected building notices and building product rectification orders 
 
1. Is any affected building notice in force in respect of the land? 
 

No 
 
2. Is any building product rectification order in force in respect of the land that has 

not been fully complied with? 
 

No 
 
3. Has a notice of intention to make a building product rectification order been given 

in respect of that land that is outstanding? 
 

No 

 
 

ITEM 22 – Matters arising under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 
 
Section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 prescribes the following 
additional matters to be specified in planning certificates:- 
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(a) At the date of this certificate, is the land (or part of the land) to which this certificate 
relates significantly contaminated land? 
 
No 
 

(b) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates subject to a 
management order? 
 
No 
 

(c) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates the subject 
of an approved voluntary management proposal? 
 
No 
 

(d) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates subject to 
an ongoing maintenance order? 
 
No 
 

(e) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates the subject 
of a site audit statement and a copy of such a statement has been provided to the 
Council? 
 
No 

 
 

SECTION 10.7(5) ADVICE 
 

In accordance with section 10.7(5) of the Act the following advice is given on other 
relevant matters affecting the land. 
 
1. Demolition 

 
Under the local environmental plan applying to the land, development consent is required 
for the demolition of any building on the land except where the demolition complies with 
the exempt development requirements specified in State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 and the Canada Bay Local 
Environmental Plan, 2013. 
 

2. Foreshore Building Line 
 
Is the land affected by a foreshore building line? 
 
No 
 

3. Other Heritage considerations 
 
Is the land adjoining or opposite a heritage item under the provisions of the Local 
Environmental Plan applying to the land? 
 
Yes 
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Has the property been identified as one that is contributory to the heritage values of 
a conservation area? 
 
No 
 
Is the land adjoining or opposite a heritage conservation area under the provisions 
of the Local Environmental Plan applying to the land? 
 
No 
 
Does the land contain an item of environmental heritage identified within the Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005? 
 
No 
 

4. Aircraft Noise 
 
Is the land affected by aircraft noise? 
 
The property could be affected by aircraft noise. For further details contact Airservices 
Australia or visit www.airservices.gov.au.  
 

5. Other Advice 
 
Council has received a copy of the following report regarding land contamination and 
remediation: 
 

 Contaminated Site Remediation - Remediation Management Plan for 1 King Street 
Concord West, prepared by Australian Site Assessment, dated September 1996. 

 
To obtain a copy of the report, see section 6.6 of Council's Contaminated Land Policy for 
Access to Council Information. 
 

The Council commissioned a flood study which applies to this land.  Please refer to the 
Concord West Precinct Master Plan Flood Study for more information. 
 
The land is identified in the Parramatta Road Urban Transformation Strategy. For further 
information, please visit: http://www.landcom.com.au/places/parramatta-road, or contact 
Council's Strategic Planning Team on 9911 6410. 
 
 

 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
The absence of any reference to a matter affecting the land shall not imply that the land is not 
affected by that matter not referred to in this certificate. 
 
Information provided under section 10.7(2) is in accordance with the matters prescribed under 
schedule 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and is provided only 
to the extent that the Council has been notified by the Department of Public Works or Department 
of Planning. 
 
When advice in accordance with section 10.7(5) is requested the Council is under no obligation to 
furnish any advice.  If advice is provided Council draws your attention to section 10.7(6) and 
schedule 6 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 which have the effect that 
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Council shall not incur any liability in respect of advice provided in good faith pursuant to section 
10.7(5), including the furnishing of advice in respect of contaminated land. 
 
Any enquiries regarding State and Regional Environmental Planning Policies should be directed to 
the Department of Planning at http:// www.planning.nsw.gov.au 
 
Please contact Council’s Strategic Planning section for further information about this Planning 
Certificate. 

 

 
John Clark 
General Manager  
 



 

 

02 9521 6567 

admin@reditusconsulting.com 

Unit 1A, 29-33 Waratah Street,  

Kirrawee NSW 2232 

reditus.com.au 
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